cost (before maturity) and using either the cost model or revaluation model (after maturity).
The amendments also require that produce that grows on bearer plants will remain in the
scope of IAS 41 measured at fair value less costs to sell.  In previous financial years, the
Group has accounted for bearer plants at cost reduced by the estimated cost of harvested
produce, and their agricultural produce at fair value less estimated point of sale costs at the
point of harvest.

The Group has assessed that the pineapple crops qualify as bearer plants.  Accordingly,
the Group applied the requirements of the amendments. The restatements and
reclassification of accounts were applied on a retrospective basis and comparative amounts
for fiscal years 2016 and 2015 have been restated to reflect the changes in accounting
policies.

The following table summarises the material impact resulting from the above change in
accounting policy:

Statements of financial position

<-------------- Group --------------> <-------------- Company -------------->
As

previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
At 30 April 2016
Property, plant and

equipment - net 563,614 97,619 661,233 – – –
Investments in subsidiaries – – – 749,133 11,765 760,898
Deferred tax assets - net 100,899 (1,615) 99,284 – – –
Biological assets, noncurrent 37,468 (36,020) 1,448 – – –
Biological assets, current 87,994 (48,219) 39,775 – – –
Total assets 789,975 11,765 801,740 749,133 11,765 760,898

Retained earnings 148,866 11,765 160,631 148,866 11,765 160,631
Total equity 148,866 11,765 160,631 148,866 11,765 160,631

Del Monte Pacific Limited and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2017

- 5 -

*SGVFS025673*

3. Basis of preparation (cont’d)

3.6 Adoption of New or Revised Standards, Amendments to Standards and Interpretations
(cont’d)

<-------------- Group --------------> <-------------- Company -------------->
As

previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
At 1 May 2015
Property, plant and

equipment - net 578,359 100,953 679,312 – – –
Investments in subsidiaries – – – 765,798 6,321 772,119
Deferred tax assets – net 86,303 (812) 85,491 – – –
Biological assets, noncurrent 41,606 (40,160) 1,446 – – –
Biological assets, current 87,034 (53,660) 33,374 – – –
Total assets 793,302 6,321 799,623 765,798 6,321 799,623

Retained earnings 97,332 6,321 103,653 97,332 6,321 103,653
Total equity 97,332 6,321 103,653 97,332 6,321 103,653

Income statements

<---------------- Group -----------------> <------------- Company ------------->
As

previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

For the year ended
30 April 2016

Revenue 2,267,837 6,248 2,274,085 – – –
Share in income (loss) of joint

ventures and subsidiaries, net of
tax (1,717) – (1,717) 87,141 5,444 92,585

Tax credit (expense) – net (8,139) (804) (8,943) – – –

Profit (loss) for the year 54,532 5,444 59,976 51,534 5,444 56,978

For the year ended
30 April 2015

Revenue 2,186,689 3,294 2,189,983 – – –
Share in income (loss) of joint

ventures and subsidiaries, net of
tax (2,453) – (2,453) (10,898) 2,905 (7,993)

Tax credit (expense) – net 17,917 (389) 17,528 – – –

Profit (loss) for the year (48,995) 2,905 (46,090) (43,183) 2,905 (40,278)

Del Monte Pacific Limited and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2017

- 6 -

*SGVFS025673*

3. Basis of preparation (cont’d)

3.6 Adoption of New or Revised Standards, Amendments to Standards and Interpretations
(cont’d)

Earnings per share

<-------------------------- Group --------------------------->
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
US$ US$ US$

For the year ended 30 April 2016
Basic loss per share (US cents) 2.65 0.28 2.93
Diluted loss per share (US cents) 2.65 0.28 2.93

For the year ended 30 April 2015
Basic loss per share (US cents) (3.10) (0.20) (2.90)
Diluted loss per share (US cents) (3.10) (0.20) (2.90)

Statements of Cash Flows

<-------------------------- Group --------------------------->
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

For the year ended 30 April 2016
Cash flow provided by operating activities 31,040 76,921 107,961
Cash flow used in investing activities (58,124) (76,921) (135,045)

For the year ended 30 April 2015
Cash flow provided by operating activities 239,628 68,954 308,582
Cash flow used in investing activities (154,980) (68,954) (223,934)

The change in accounting policy has no significant impact in the statements of cash flows of
the Company for the year ended 30 April 2016 and 2015.

Amendments to IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 12, Disclosure of
Interests in Other Entities, and IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures,
Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception. The amendments clarify that
the exemption in IFRS 10 from presenting consolidated financial statements applies to a
parent entity that is a subsidiary of an investment entity that measures all of its subsidiaries
at fair value. They also clarify that only a subsidiary of an investment entity that is not an

[…]

facilities for both short-term and long-term requirement.  The Group’s policy is to obtain the
most favourable interest rate available without increasing its foreign currency exposure.

Interest rate profile of interest-bearing financial instruments

The interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to
management of the Group is as follows:

<------------- Group -------------> <------------ Company ------------>
30 April

2017
30 April

2016
1 May
2015

30 April
2017

30 April
2016

1 May
2015

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Fixed rate instruments
Loans and borrowings 368,048 316,075 789,960 129,414 129,234 102,630

Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings 1,345,918 1,527,707 928,527 195,510 348,630 348,250
Interest rate swaps 17,891 35,115 20,090 – – –

1,363,809 1,562,822 948,617 195,510 348,630 348,250

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

At the reporting date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all
other variables held constant, profit/loss before tax in the next 12 months would have been
affected as follows:

Profit/loss before tax
in the next 12 months

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

US$’000 US$’000
Group
30 April 2017
Variable rate instruments (11,282) 11,282
Interest rate swaps 5,270 (5,270)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (6,012) 6,012

30 April 2016
Variable rate instruments (11,941) 11,941
Interest rate swaps 6,260 (6,260)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (5,681) 5,681

30 April 2015
Variable rate instruments (15,871) 15,871
Interest rate swaps 6,260 (6,260)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (9,611) 9,611

Del Monte Pacific Limited and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2017

- 105 -

*SGVFS025673*

33. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

As at 30 April 2017, if the interest rate had moved by 100bp increase and decrease, with all
other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax in the next 12 months and
equity would have been affected by US$0.1million decrease and US$0.1million increase,
respectively.

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on
the currently observable market environment, showing significantly higher volatility than in

[…]

supply of tinplates while minimising the impact of price movements by purchasing tinplates
and fuel in advance of the production requirements.  These purchase contracts are entered
into for the purpose of receipt or delivery of tinplates and fuel in accordance with the expected
usage requirements of the Group.

Certain commodities such as diesel fuel and natural gas (collectively, “commodity contracts”)
are used in the production and transportation of the Group’s products.  Generally these
commodities are purchased based upon market prices that are established with the vendors
as part of the procurement process.  The Group uses futures, swaps, and swaption or option
contracts, as deemed appropriate; to reduce the effect of price fluctuations on anticipated
purchases.  These contracts may have a term of up to 24 months.

Del Monte Pacific Limited and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2017

- 111 -

*SGVFS025673*

33. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Commodity price risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% change in commodity prices at the reporting date would have decreased (increased)
profit before taxation and increased (decreased) equity by the amounts shown below.

Loss/profit
before taxation Equity

US$’000 US$’000
30 April 2017
10% increase in commodity price (400) –
10% decrease in commodity price 400 –

30 April 2016
10% increase in commodity price (281) (494)
10% decrease in commodity price 281 494

34. Accounting classification and fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown
in the statement of financial position, are as follows:

Note
Loans and
receivables Derivatives

Other
financial
liabilities

Total
carrying
amount Fair value

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Group

30 April 2017
Cash and cash

equivalents 37,571 – – 37,571 37,571
Trade and other

receivables 164,447 – – 164,447 164,447
Derivative asset  – 2,685 – 2,685 2,685

202,018 2,685 – 204,703 204,703

Loans and
borrowings  –  – 1,713,966 1,713,966  1,552,043